

**CASE NO. 17-16327**

---

D. Ct. Case No. 2:14-mc-00088-MCE-KJN

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NORA BRAYSHAW,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC  
JUSTIN J. BUSTOS  
Nevada Bar No. 10320  
100 W. Liberty Street, Suite 940  
Reno, Nevada 89501  
Tel: (775) 343-7500  
Fax: (775) 786-0131  
Email: [jbustos@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:jbustos@dickinsonwright.com)

*Attorney for Appellant  
Nora Brayshaw*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW <sup>2</sup>	
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The IRS Summons and IRS’s Failure to Show Up .....	3
B. The Petition to Enforce the Summons .....	4
C. The IRS Files its First Contempt Petition .....	5
D. The IRS Files its Second Contempt Petition.....	7
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Standard of Review .....	11
B. This Court has Jurisdiction Over this Appeal .....	11
C. The District Court’s June 1, 2017, Order, Improperly Exceeded The Scope of the IRS Summons .....	18
D. The District Court Abused Its Discretion to the Extent it Issued An Order of Contempt.....	21
VI. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9, 113 S. Ct. 447, 121 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1992) .....	23
<i>Gates v. Shinn</i> , 98 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14-17
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	12
<i>In re Brown</i> , 484 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>In re Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litig.</i> , 11 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21-22
<i>Inst. Of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc’y</i> , 774 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Kelly v. Wengler</i> , 822 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Stone v. City &amp; Cty. Of San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 531 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>United States v. Jose</i> , 131 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	18-19, 21
<i>United States v. Kao</i> , 81 F.3d 114 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	12, 20
<i>United States v. Saunders</i> , 951 F.2d 1065 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	11

**CODES, STATUTES, & OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**RULES**

**Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure**

Fed. R. App. 4(a)(1)..... 1

**CODES**

**United States Code**

26 U.S.C. §§ 7402(b) ..... 1

26 U.S.C. § 760 ..... 21

26 U.S.C. §§ 7404 ..... 18, 21

26 U.S.C. § 7604 ..... 21

26 U.S.C. § 7604(a) ..... 1

26 U.S.C. § 7604(b) ..... 2, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1340 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1-2, 12-13, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1345 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**Internal Revenue Code**

Section 7602..... 18
